भारत सरकार /Government of India खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय/Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

Phone No.: (0832)- 2741757 Opp.Old R.T.O.'s Office, Fax No. : (0832) -2741758 P.O. FATORDA - 403602,

E-Mail : <u>ro.goa@ibm.gov.in</u> Margao-GOA File No:- GOA/Fe/164 Date:-08.06.2017

To,

The Owner/Agent/Manager Quelchem Tour Tambdi Mati Iron Ore mine M/s Sociedade Timblo Irmaos Ltd. Represnted by Sociedade De Fomento Ind. Pvt Ltd, Vila Flores da Silva,Erasmo Carvalho Street, Post Box No.31,Margao,Goa-403601

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Quelchem Tour Tambdi Mati Iron Ore mine,,M/s Sociedade Timlo Irmaos Ltd. Represented by Sociedade De Fomento Ind. Pvt Ltd.(TC.No.14/1953) situated in Sonus Vonvoliem & Onda Village,Sattari - Taluka,North Goa- District of Goa State.

Sir,

The following provision of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 31/05/2017 by the undersigned in presence of Mr. Narayana Prasad, G.M.Mines,Mr.Abhijit Pednekar,Mr.Dharmendra Pawar,Agent, Mr. Shashishekhar Ray, Mines Manager.

Rule	Nature of Violation observed
11(1)	Mining operations have not been carried out in accordance with the modification of Mining Plan approved vide MMP/MECH-41/GOA/2015-16 Vol I dated 07/10/2016. As per the aforesaid approved Modification of Mining Plan thirtyseven numbers (37 nos.) of boreholes were proposed for exploration in the year 2016-17. Whereas It was observed during the inspection that the exploration has not been undertaken accordance with the approved Modification Mining Plan for the above said year.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence, punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.

- 03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.
- 04. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Fourty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(S.Prasad)
Deputy Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy forwarded to: -

- 1. The Controller of Mines, SZ, Indian Bureau of Mines, Bengaluru.
- 2. The Director, Directorate Mines and Geology, Govt.of Goa, Panaji.

(S.Prasad)
Deputy Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines